

Docket No. 12-1445

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT**

---

ANDY KERR, Colorado State Representative, *et al.*,  
Plaintiffs and Respondents,

vs.

JOHN HICKENLOOPER, Governor of Colorado, in his Official Capacity,  
Defendant and Petitioner.

---

Appeal From The United States District Court for the District of Colorado  
The Honorable William J. Martinez, U.S. District Judge  
Case No. 11-cv-01350-WJM-BNB

---

**BRIEF OF CONSTITUTIONAL LAW SCHOLARS ERWIN CHEMERINSKY,  
HANS LINDE, WILLIAM MARSHALL, GENE NICHOL, AND WILLIAM  
WIECEK AS *AMICI CURIAE* SUPPORTING PLAINTIFFS-RESPONDENTS  
AND URGING DISMISSAL OF THIS APPEAL**

Melissa Hart  
University of Colorado Law School  
Associate Professor and Director,  
The Byron White Center for the  
Study of American Constitutional Law  
UCB 401  
Boulder, CO 80309  
303-735-6344  
Melissa.hart@colorado.edu

*Counsel of Record*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	3
ARGUMENT .....	4
A. Claims Under the Guarantee Clause Are Not Per Se Nonjusticiable.....	5
1. The Legal Question Presented by a State’s Obligation to Maintain a Republican Form of Government is Distinct From the Political Question of How the Federal Government Should Guarantee Republican Government .....	6
2. The Decision in Pacific States Does Not Foreclose Federal Court Consideration of the Legal Questions Presented in this Dispute .....	9
B. The Tests Established in Baker v. Carr for Application of the Political Question Doctrine Do Not Foreclose Judicial Review of This Dispute .....	13
1. The Guarantee Clause’s Text Does Not Commit Resolution of the Issue to Congress.....	14
2. There are judicially manageable standards for resolving whether TABOR violates Colorado’s duty to provide a republican form of government.....	15
3. This dispute can be resolved without judicial policy-making .....	16
4. This dispute can be resolved without the court expressing lack of respect for a coordinate branch of government.....	17
5. This dispute presents no need for unquestioning adherence to a political decision already made .....	17
6. This dispute presents no risk of “multifarious pronouncements by various departments on one question” .....	18
CONCLUSION .....	19
CERTIFICATION OF COMPLIANCE WITH RULE 32(A) .....	20
CERTIFICATION OF DIGITAL SUBMISSION AND PRIVACY REDACTIONS .....	21

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Baker v. Carr</i> , 369 U.S. 186 (1962).....	passim
<i>Beary Landscaping, Inc. v. Costigan</i> , 667 F.3d 947 (7th Cir. 2012).....	12
<i>Brown v. Sec’y of State of Fla.</i> 668 F.3d 1271 (11th Cir. 2012) .....	12
<i>Cohens v. Virginia</i> , 19 U.S. (6 Wheat.) 264 (1821) .....	16
<i>Corr v. Metro. Washington Airports Auth.</i> , 1:11-CV-389 AJT/TRJ, 2011 WL 2680471 (E.D. Va. July 7, 2011).....	12
<i>In re Initiative Petition No. 348</i> , 820 P.2d 772 (Okla. 1991) .....	12
<i>INS v. Chadha</i> , 462 U.S. 919 (1983) .....	16
<i>Japan Whaling Ass’n v. American Cetacean Soc.</i> , 478 U.S. 221 (1986).....	16
<i>Kadderly v. City of Portland</i> , 74 P. 710 (Or. 1903).....	9
<i>Kies v. Lowery</i> , 199 U.S. 233 (1905).....	5
<i>Largess v. Supreme Judicial Court for the State of Massachusetts</i> , 373 F.3d 219 (2004) .....	12
<i>Luther v. Borden</i> , 48 U.S. (7 How.) 1 (1849).....	4, 5, 6, 7
<i>Minor v. Happersett</i> , 88 U.S. (21 Wall.) 162 (1874).....	5, 11, 14
<i>Morrissey v. State</i> , 951 P.2d 911 (Colo. 1998).....	12
<i>New York v. United States</i> , 505 U.S. 144 (1992).....	5, 6
<i>Pacific States Tel. &amp; Tel. Co. v. Oregon</i> , 223 U.S. 118 (1912).....	4, 9, 10, 11
<i>Reynolds v. Sims</i> , 377 U.S. 533 (1964).....	6
<i>Romer v. Evans</i> , 517 U.S. 620 (1996) .....	17

*Soling v. New York*, 804 F.Supp. 532 (S.D.N.Y.1992).....12

*State v. Lehtola*, 198 N.W.2d 354 (Wis. 1972).....12

*Vansickle v. Shanahan*, 511 P.2d 223 (Kansas 1973).....10, 11

*Zivotofsky ex rel. Zivotofsky v. Clinton*, 132 S.Ct. 1421 (2012).....15, 16

**CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS AND OTHER SOURCES**

Federal Rule of Appellate Procedure 29.....3

U.S. Constitution, Article IV, section 4.....3

Akhil Reed Amar, *The Central Meaning of Republican Government: Popular Sovereignty, Majority Rule, and the Problem of the Denominator*, 65 U. COLO. L. REV. 749 (1994) .....6, 8

Hans A. Linde, *State Courts and Republican Government*, 41 SANTA CLARA L. REV. 951 (2001) .....8

Hans A. Linde, *Practicing Theory: The Forgotten Law of Initiative Lawmaking*, 45 UCLA L. Rev. 1735 (1998) .....14

James Madison, *Debates on the Adoption of the Federal Constitution*, in ELLIOT’S DEBATES (Jonathan Elliot ed., 1845) (1901).....8

William A. Wiecek, *The Guarantee Clause of the U.S. Constitution* (1972) .....2
